KENTUCKY

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
For FY 2019-2022

ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION #2018.016

L_Proposed Action;
Modify the FY 2019-2022 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to

include Amendment #13 to the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of
Governments (OKI) FY 2018-2021 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

Cincinnati-Northern Kentucky Metropolitan Planning Organization Area

ILS ¢ Activity:

See the attachments for detail information.

This modification to the STIP will become part of the 2018 STIP end of
Federal Fiscal Year 2019 “fscal constraint” recalculations.

Approval of Modification:
A ‘%/O g 5%( ;(77: /5 -1

Fetléral Highway Administration Date

sp
Ronald B. Rigney, Director
Division of Program Management

¢ / u‘/{ 7

Recommended by Date



0Kl 2019-01

RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
OHIO-KENTUCKY-INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

CONCERNING AMENDMENT #13 OF THE
FISCAL YEARS 2018 — 2021 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments {OK|) is designated as
the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) by the Governors of Ohio, Kentucky and Indiana acting
through the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet {KYTC) and
the Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) and in cooperation with locally elected officials in the
OKi region; and

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Coordinating Committee (ICC}, as the technical advisory committee
to OKI, has reviewed and recommended the projects listed in the resolution and recommend that they be
added/amended into the Transportation Improvement Program (TiP); and

WHEREAS, all federally funded transit and highway projects in the Ohio Counties of Butler,
Clermont, Hamilton and Warren, the Kentucky Counties of Boone, Campbell and Kenton and the Indiana
County of Dearborn must be included in the TIP prior to the expenditure of federal funds and be listed
with year of expenditure dollars; and

WHEREAS, the amendments are consistent with the OK/ 2040 Regional Transportation Plan as
amended on October 11, 2018 and the OKI Regional ITS Architecture adopted on September 8, 2016; and

WHEREAS, all projects included in Amendment 13 - Fiscal Years 2018-2021 Transportation
Improvement Program are exempt from transportation conformity requirements for air quality; and

WHEREAS, the opportunity for public participation has been provided per OKl’s Pubhlic
Participation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the environmental justice impacts of these amendments have been considered
with “Executive Order 12898 Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations
and Low Income Populations”; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will result in a TIP that remains fiscally constrained; Now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of
Governments at its regular public meeting on January 10, 2019 hereby amends the Fisca! Years 2018 —
2021 Transportation Improvement Program as shown in the attached Amendment #13 project tables:

/

d. ROGERS, PRESIDENT

1/10/19



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY18 - 21 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PROPOSED ACTIONS - Amendment #13 January 10, 2019

Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Programmed costs Let Date
TIPID MTPID Facility | Fund Typel Phase | Pre 18] FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21| FUTR
Ohio
Butler County
105057 O/M Oxford Area Trail  Connect corridor between SR 73 Paved shared use path on the Exempt Oxford 3Q19
and over to US 27 south. southeast side of Oxford.
State] P 0 22,681 0 ] 0 0
OKI-TA] C 0] 0 750,000 0 0 0
Local] € 0 0| 1,240,275 |previously $523,800 |_0 o
Total Project Estimate: $2,012,956

Hamilton County

104936 O/M SR 126/US 22 SR 126 {Ronald Reagan Cross Construct multi-lane roundabout to  Exempt Montgomery 2Q20
County) at US 22 (Montgomery Rd) replace/modify existing partial
Interchange dover interchange
State] P 93,600 0 0 0 0 0
State] R 60,000 0 0 0 (4] 0
OKISTP[ C 0 0 0] 6,600,000 |previously 56,000,000 | 7o
locall C 0 0 0] 2,828,571 |previously $2,571.429 |10
Total Project Estimate: $9,582,171
Kentucky
Campbell County
NP SNK-2 O/M NKU Mixed-Use KY 2238 (Nunn Drive) and US 27 Impoved access to new Exernpt Campbell
Development development with new turn (ane County
Transportation from SB US 27 to Nunn Dr, upgrade
Project and reconstruction of old sidewalks,
transit super stop and new bike/ped
path linking NKU campus.
ADD PROJECT | SNK[ D 0 0 54,180 0 0 0
locall D 0 o 23,220 0 0 0
SNK| R 0 0 0 0 195,573 0
Locall R 0 o 0 0 83,817 0
SNK| C 0 0 1] 0 0 611,951
Locall C 0 1] 0 0 0 262,265
Total Project Estimate: $1,231,006
Indiana
Dearborn County
1802826 O/M Statewide On-Call Various PE Funding for Statewide On-Call  Exempt INDOT
Consultant Review Consultant Review
STP P 1] 0 0 1,680,000| 1,680,000 3,360,000
|[ADD PROJECT | State| P 0 0 0| 420,000 420,000 840,000
Total Project Estimate: $8,400,000

0O/M - Non capacity projects are consistent with the operations/maintenance aspects of the MTP. See OKI 2040
MTP, http://2040.0ki.org/roadway .

21-Dec-18 Page 1 of 1




BL DL e i wbay Lrenuser cyabivntn) seuRivIOz H bl dsuesiy ©

el v mouE peaedey = 1daH
TdILS Jo1ell Ot WoK POACH = 1SYT
511 OARESIH S 100J) POAOH = 1T

PRBLELD Thy G ) = UVAA

QALY SIUNOLWR HIROT = ININY

PIoq U| 0 SWa poypow ANPON

Y TRoUE OR) PALLRIB00eY = B3t
L1S 541 WOl peliep Aeeiiiod = 190
iojajeq
ISNOLLINISZO
0Z2'LB¥'ZS 1230) PO | PrG 26FS _S WNS-IMO[azl 066 1S sa) 0Z0Z | mides [dwexy S8 WewRoEdey ¥ 120002 s9snq 2003 PUGAH O¥[ LOZHEE| MINVL | DO [aagn
L™ EJ - - (L =) CJ b | ™ | L £ Cd b Db ™ J i o ™ CJ hadenid ]
wejasd inoy |Bupund soo7| ooy | B .-Em_ ayris  |Buipung (risped| (weped Aivosd  |Adems] wddL | sy ¥ |10 voysuedxa [Ainuenn Old duassgoefald  |Mvwid| wsues | odw | PPV |Anpow|eisieq
{14 wawpuswy diL L2-8LAd) MNVL
COO'EEZS ﬁauo_u-au.u-!n_u.oa _mm DYHI-dda10[oskears sap g0z | mided idwar3 Ty wawnedoy | € Lviss wawaoeday apnpAlSEZL L[ s1om [ MO ANNY
OnNnd
aHurp
%03 BUNOS Bupung sunog| Bujpuny [-T00- Supung |pauvjentuon Aypengy wawsoridey opon | waisig | swep
1oafag oy |Buipund ivao] moot | Bupund mns| ews  |Duipung mispes| eiepod Apasiy (Adems| adAl | sy | sjgisseaay (o vopsuedcg iinuenDiequiny gid]  uopduossgmoefald [Ny vid | usumsl | OdW | PPV |Appon [enieq

(£ 14 Juswpuawy 411 1Z-8LAd) WaysAg Jisues) AJuno UBLIEM

DDZ'55% } /@201 peiepop|00z 28 [os €05 E,__uum_as.uﬁ [N BI0Z | FIED |1wexa WewesRdey ) VLIHOS | B0 1NAY
000’0028 } 1200 paieapap| D00 DZS 08 [157 Saoom:So.SS sap 6loZz | mixded |Wwex3 uauseday £65601 ViHOS | O MaN
[TTTT
#0] aunog Bujpun aunog| Bujpuny s Bupund  jpawRIEu0)) Aniend P S L ] wasig | swey
1efaid ol [Buipung jeae | [Eo07 | Buipund ng| ems | Bupwnd [msped |  [esepad Amasid fadems| sdly | sy | sqissesay [Jo uoisusda [Rusn [equiny gid| ysuniy | odn | pev |Appown |seieq

{£1# Juawpuswy dil 1Z-BLAd) Y1HOS



